

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47024-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR28-18-16962
)
 DAVID CHARLES ANDERSON,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE SCOTT L. WAYMAN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
Anderson Fails To Show The District Court Erred In Denying His Motion To Suppress Evidence	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Anderson Was Not Unlawfully Seized When The Officer Requested To See His License And Anderson Consented	6
D. Even If Anderson Was Seized, Any Brief Detention That Occurred When Officer Herbig Took Anderson’s Driver’s License Was Reasonable And Did Not Violate Anderson’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Florida v. Bostick</u> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	6
<u>INS v. Delgado</u> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	8
<u>State v. Cohagan</u> , 162 Idaho 717, 404 P.3d 659 (2017)	14, 15
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 144 Idaho 300, 160 P.3d 739 (2007)	6
<u>State v. Fuentes</u> , 129 Idaho 830, 933 P.2d 119 (Ct. App. 1997).....	6
<u>State v. Godwin</u> , 121 Idaho 491, 826 P.2d 452 (1992).....	passim
<u>State v. Jeske</u> , 164 Idaho 862, 436 P.3d 683 (2019).....	9
<u>State v. Landreth</u> , 139 Idaho 986, 88 P.3d 1226 (Ct. App. 2004).....	passim
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 136 Idaho 436, 34 P.3d 1119 (Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<u>State v. Nickel</u> , 134 Idaho 610, 7 P.3d 219 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Page</u> , 140 Idaho 841, 103 P.3d 454 (2004)	passim
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 129 Idaho 503, 927 P.2d 893 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<u>State v. Reese</u> , 132 Idaho 652, 978 P.2d 212 (1999)	6
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<u>United States v. Drayton</u> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 49-316	11, 14
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
